Variances in operating experience

Persistency (F) 570   - (283) 288

Mortality (G) (0)  - 33  32

Expenses (H) (0)  - 87  87

Others (I) 293   - 1,458  1,751

Change in operating assumptions (J) -  - 1,353  1,353

IEV operating earnings (K = B + C + D + E + F + G + H + I + J) 2,940   - 14,211  17,151

Economic variances (L) (28)  - 25,214  25,186

Change in economic assumptions (M) -  - 4,069  4,069

IEV total earnings (N = K + L + M) 2,912   - 43,494  46,406

Capital contributions(1) / (dividends paid out) (O) 2,702   - - 2,702

Closing IEV as at 31 March 2021 (P = A + N + O) 6,361   - 89,245  95,605

Notes: Amounts in INR crores; Figures may not add up due to rounding.
(1) Capital contributions reflect the release of the provision for the FY19-20 dividend between 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2021.

MILLIMAN CLIENT REPORT

Report – IEV of LIC as at 31 March 2021  10 10 February 2022

DIPAM – Ministry of Finance, Government of India

Sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity analysis in respect of the IEV as at 31 March 2021 is set out in Table 2.8.

Table 2.8: IEV Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity
ANW VIF IEV

% Change in IEV as

compared to the Base

Base 6,361  89,245  95,605

1 Reference rates and assets

1a An increase of 100 bps in the reference rates 6,351  93,444  99,795  4.4%

1b A decrease of 100 bps in the reference rates 6,372  82,248  88,619  (7.3%)

1c An increase of 200 bps in the reference rates 6,342  95,630  101,972  6.7%

1d A decrease of 200 bps in the reference rates 6,384  69,272  75,656  (20.9%)

1e Equity values decrease by 10% 6,335  83,841  90,175  (5.7%)

1f Equity values decrease by 20% 6,309  78,436  84,745  (11.4%)

1g Implied swaption volatilities increase by 25% 6,361  88,181  94,542  (1.1%)

1h Implied equity volatilities increase by 25% 6,361  85,082  91,443  (4.4%)

2 Expenses

2a 10% increase in maintenance expenses  6,361  86,838  93,198  (2.5%)

2b 10% decrease in maintenance expenses 6,361  91,649  98,010  2.5%

2c 10% increase in acquisition expenses(1) 6,361  89,238  95,599  (0.0%)

2d 10% decrease in acquisition expenses(1)  6,361  89,252  95,612  0.0%

3 Policy / premium discontinuance rates and partial

withdrawal rates (proportionate)

3a 10% increase (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates 6,361  88,602  94,962  (0.7%)

3b 10% decrease (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates 6,361  89,958  96,319  0.7%

3c 50% increase (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates 6,361  86,567  92,928  (2.8%)

3d 50% decrease (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates 6,361  93,691  100,052  4.7%

4 Policy / premium discontinuance rates (shape change)

4a Mass lapsation(2) of 25% of policies at the end of the

surrender penalty period for ULIPs 6,361  89,236  95,596  (0.0%)

4b Mass lapsation(2) of 50% of policies at the end of the

surrender penalty period for ULIPs 6,361  89,223  95,584  (0.0%)

4c 50% increase (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates for the

period after the end of any surrender penalty period(3)

6,361 89,230  95,591  (0.0%)

4d 50% decrease (multiplicative) in the policy / premium

discontinuance rates and partial withdrawal rates for the

period after the end of any surrender penalty period(3)

6,361 89,300  95,661  0.1%

4e An absolute increase of 5% in the non-zero policy lapse(4)

rates
6,361 89,042  95,402  (0.2%)

4f An absolute decrease of 5% in the non-zero policy lapse(4)

rates (subject to the resulting rates being floored to zero)
6,361 89,449  95,809  0.2%

5 Insurance risks

5a An increase of 5% (multiplicative) in mortality / morbidity

rates
6,361 89,595  95,956  0.4%(5)

MILLIMAN CLIENT REPORT

Report – IEV of LIC as at 31 March 2021  11 10 February 2022

DIPAM – Ministry of Finance, Government of India

Sensitivity
ANW VIF IEV

% Change in IEV as

compared to the Base

5b A decrease of 5% (multiplicative) in mortality / morbidity

rates 6,361  88,864  95,225  (0.4%)(5)

6 Required capital

 Required capital set equal to the MRC 6,361  89,394  95,754  0.2%

7 Taxation

 Assumed tax rate increased to 34.94% 6,361  63,174  69,535  (27.3%)

Notes: Amounts in INR crores; Figures may not add up due to rounding. Frictional costs have not been adjusted in the sensitivities, except the

required capital sensitivity.

(1) ‘Acquisition expenses’ include all expenses incurred during the first year of an insurance policy for individual business.

(2) Mass lapse rate assumptions (25% or 50%) are reflected by replacing the relevant assumptions made in the base scenario and not as an

addition to the assumptions made in the base scenario.

(3) Applicable for ULIPs.

(4) A policy lapse is defined as premium discontinuance, after which a policy will be subject to forcible foreclosure at the end of a revival